
From: Sheets (Purchasing), Mike <william.m.sheets@wv.gov> 
Date: Wed, May 31, 2023 at 2:09 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Korn Ferry Emergency Contract Request Memorandum 
To: Bryan D Rosen <bryan.d.rosen@wv.gov>, Robert L Price <robert.l.price@wv.gov>, 
Whittaker, Frank M <frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov> 
Cc: Totten, Mark L <mark.l.totten@wv.gov> 
 

Bryan, 
 
Your request for emergency procurement of professional services and related subscription 
services to build a job architecture platform and compensation structure is approved.  This is not 
an approval of the named vendor.  If the subscription services referenced are software based, you 
should also seek CIO approval. 
Please follow emergency purchasing procedures as found in the Handbook and follow up with 
documentation for award within thirty days. 
 
Regards, 
Mike  
 
 
W. Michael Sheets 
Director 
WV Purchasing Division 
2019 Washington Street, East 
Charleston, WV 25305 
 
Phone: (304) 558-0492 
Fax:      (304) 558-4115 
 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Rosen, Bryan D <bryan.d.rosen@wv.gov> 
Date: Wed, May 31, 2023 at 12:32 PM 
Subject: Fwd: Korn Ferry Emergency Contract Request Memorandum 
To: Sheets, Mike - Purch <william.m.sheets@wv.gov>, Price, Robert L 
<robert.l.price@wv.gov> 
 

Mike, please see the attached emergency request for a contractor to design a job platform for the 
Bureau for Social Services (BSS).  BSS was exempted from coverage under DOP and must 
implement a separate stand alone personnel system by 1/1/24.  The estimated cost of this contract 
is $369,034.  I support this request. 
 
If you need any additional information please let me know. 
 
Bryan 



---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Pauley, Susan H <susan.h.pauley@wv.gov> 
Date: Wed, May 31, 2023 at 12:17 PM 
Subject: Korn Ferry Emergency Contract Request Memorandum 
To: Bryan D Rosen <bryan.d.rosen@wv.gov> 
Cc: Ferris, Angela L <angela.l.ferris@wv.gov>, Justin H Cherry <justin.h.cherry@wv.gov>, 
Erica B Harper <erica.b.harper@wv.gov>, Julie E Thomas <julie.e.thomas@wv.gov>, Naimat 
M Khani <naimat.m.khani@wv.gov>, Matthew W Withrow <matthew.w.withrow@wv.gov> 
 

Bryan, 
 
On behalf of Angie Ferris, I am forwarding the Korn Ferry 
Emergency Contract Request Memorandum.  Please let us 
know if you need any additional information.   
 
Thanks.  
 
Susan  
 
Susan H. Pauley, Esq., SHRM-CP 
Director 
Employment Litigation Unit 
Office of Human Resources Management 
West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources 
One Davis Square, Suite 400 
Charleston, WV  25301 
Office Phone: (304) 558-8040 
Cell Phone: (304) 539-0076 (new number as of 3/9/2023) 
Fax: (304) 558-8543 
Email: Susan.H.Pauley@wv.gov  
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information contained in this email may be confidential and is 
intended for the above-named individual. The information contained in this email may 
also be legally privileged under applicable state and federal law. If the recipient of this 
email is not the above-named individual, you are hereby notified that any copying, 
disclosure, and/or distribution of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received 
this email in error, please contact the sender at (304) 558-8040 or by return email and 
advise of the error and then destroy this email immediately without copying, disclosing, 
or distributing. 
 






